

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION

GUARDIAN FLIGHT, LLC,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No.:
	)	4:22-cv-03805
	)	Lead Consolidated Case
AETNA HEALTH INC., et al.	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMERICA’S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AETNA HEALTH INC. AND KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN’S MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

Under Local Rule 7.1, America’s Health Insurance Plans, Inc. (“AHIP”) moves for leave to file a brief as *amicus curiae* in support of Defendant Aetna Health Inc.’s Motion to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim in No. 4:22-cv-3805 (Doc. No. 12) and Kaiser Foundation Health Plan’s Motion to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim in No. 4:22-cv-3979 (Doc. No. 25). The proposed amicus brief is attached as Exhibit A to this motion. Per Local Rule 7.1(D), counsel for AHIP has conferred with counsel for the parties and counsel cannot agree about the disposition of the motion. Defendants do not oppose the motion. Plaintiffs oppose the motion.

**INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. The No Surprises Act Aims To Remedy Market Dysfunction Where Patients Have No Opportunity To Choose Their Providers—A Particular Concern For Air Ambulances.....4

II. Permitting Judicial Review Based On Conclusory Allegations Of Misrepresentation Or Partiality Would Contravene Congressional Design And Harm Consumers. ....7

A. Congress Designed IDR to Be a Rarely Used, Efficient Process to Conclusively Resolve Payment Disputes.....7

B. Undermining the Finality of IDR Determinations Would Vitiating Congress’s Cost-Effective Process, Especially Given High IDR Volume.....11

1. Preserving IDR finality is critical for the Act to work as Congress intended, especially given high IDR volume..... 11

2. The excessive and unwarranted costs generated by undermining IDR finality will be borne by consumers..... 14

C. Judicial Review Directing QPA Recalculation Would Undermine the Act’s QPA’s Lynchpin. ....16

CONCLUSION.....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Cheatham*, 910 F.3d 751 (4th Cir. 2018) ..... 6

*Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor*, 478 U.S. 833 (1986) ..... 10

*Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.*, 552 U.S. 576 (2008) ..... 11

*Haller v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, No. 21-CV-7208, 2022 WL 3228262 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2022) ..... 7, 12

*Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc. v. NL Indus.*, 618 F. Supp. 2d 614 (S.D. Tex. 2009)..... 10

*Light-Age, Inc. v. Ashcroft-Smith*, 922 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 11

*Stern v. Marshall*, 564 U.S. 462 (2011)..... 7

*Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.*, 559 U.S. 662 (2010)..... 10

*Univ. of Notre Dame (USA) in England v. TJAC Waterloo, LLC*, 49 F.4th 13 (1st Cir. 2022).... 11

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C.

§ 300gg-18 ..... 16

§ 300gg-94 ..... 16

§ 300gg-111 ..... *passim*

§ 300gg-112 ..... *passim*

§ 300gg-131 ..... 7

§ 300gg-132 ..... 7

§ 300gg-135 ..... 7

§ 18022..... 16

**Regulations**

45 C.F.R. § 149.510 ..... 9

86 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (July 13, 2021)..... *passim*

86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (Oct. 7, 2021)..... 16

87 Fed. Reg. 52,618 (Aug. 26, 2022) ..... 16, 17, 18

**Other Authorities**

Loren Adler et al., *High air ambulance charges concentrated in private equity-owned carriers*, Brookings Inst. (Oct. 13, 2020) ..... 6

Admin. Office of U.S. Courts, *Civil Judicial Business* (2022)..... 12

AHIP, *No Surprises Act Prevents More than 9 Million Surprise Bills Since January 2022* (Nov. 2022) ..... 13

AHIP, *Charges Billed by Out-of-Network Providers: Implications for Affordability* (Sept. 2015)..... 4

AHIP, *Provider Networks* ..... 4

Ass’n of Air Med. Servs., *Presentation to the U.S. Department of Transportation: Air Ambulance & Patient Billing Advisory Committee*, (Jan. 15, 2020) ..... 5

Erin C. Fuse Brown et al., *The Unfinished Business of Air Ambulance Bills*, Health Affairs Forefront (Mar. 26, 2021) ..... 6

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *Amendment to the Calendar Year 2023 Fee Guidance for the Federal [IDR] Process under the No Surprises Act: Change in Admin. Fee* (Dec. 2022) ..... 15

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *Federal Independent Dispute Resolution Process—Status Update* (Apr. 27, 2023)..... 13, 14

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *Initial Report on the Independent Dispute Resolution (IDR) Process, April 15-September 30, 2022* (Dec. 2022) ..... 14

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *Partial Report on the Independent Dispute Resolution Process: October 1 – December 31, 2022* (Apr. 27, 2023) ..... 13, 14

Gary Claxton et al., *Employer strategies to reduce health costs and improve quality through network configuration*, Peterson-KFF Health Sys. Tracker (Sept. 25, 2019)..... 4

Cong. Budget Off., *Cost Estimate: H.R. 2328, Reauthorizing and Extending America’s Community Health Act* (Sept. 2019) ..... 14

Zack Cooper et al., *Out-Of-Network Billing and Negotiated Payments for Hospital-Based Physicians*, 39 Health Affairs 24 (Jan. 2020) ..... 5

Erin Gleason & Edna Sussman, *Final Offer/Baseball Arbitration: The History, The Practice, and Future Design*, 37 *Alt. to High Costs Litigation*, Jan. 2019 ..... 8, 10

*The health plan categories: Bronze, Silver, Gold & Platinum*, HealthCare.gov ..... 16

Jack Hoadley & Kevin Lucia, *Are Surprise Billing Payments Likely to Lead to Inflation in Health Spending?*, Commonwealth Fund (Apr. 26, 2021) ..... 7

Jeff Monhait, *Baseball Arbitration: An ADR Success*, 4 *J. Sports & Ent. L.* 105 (2013) ..... 8, 9

Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, *Health Insurance Network Adequacy Requirements* (Apr. 27, 2023) ..... 5

*No Surprises Provider Complaint Form* ..... 18
